Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

s 07008623

i Academy Furmiture And Interiors Ltd

1fWe

Andrew John Whelan, 60/62 Old London Road, Kingston Upon Thames, KT2 6QZ

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

/’

The Progress Report covers the period from 01/07/2014 to 30/06/2015

Signed \-'{\>'

Ve

Date | \‘8’\‘\5

Marks Bloom

60/62 Otd London Road
Kingston Upon Thames
KT2 6QZ

Ref A436/AJW/AN/LP

Software Supphied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

WA

28/08/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

#33




ACADEMY FURNITURE & INTERIORS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2015 7
CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liquidator’s Remuneration

6 Ligudator’s Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

ATTACHMENTS

Receipts and Payments Account from 1 July 2014 to 30 June 2015 together with a
cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 1 July 2013 to 30 June 2015

Time Analysis for the period from 1| July 2014 to 30 June 2015 together with a
cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 1 July 2013 to 30 June 2015

Additional Information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9




11

12

13

21

22

23

31

32

41

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Andrew John Whelan of Marks Bloom, 60/62 Old London Road, Kingston upon
Thames KT2 6QZ, was appointed as Liquidator of Academy Furniture & Interiors
Limited (‘the Company’) on 1 July 2013  This report provides an update on the
progress in the liquidation for the year ended 30 June 2015

The principal trading address of the Company was 6 Shelvers Way, Tadworth, Surrey
KT20 S5QN  The principal trading activity was that of sale of furmiture and
refurbishment of schools and other institutes primarily in the education sector. The
business traded under the Company’s name

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 60/62 Old London Road,
Kingston upon Thames KT2 6QZ and 1ts registered number 1s 07008623

Realisation of Assets

Attached 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 1 July 2014 to 30
June 2015 together with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period
from 1 July 2013 to 30 June 2015

First Year Realisations

Realisations were made 1n the first year of the liquidation 1n respect of cash at bank 1n
the sum of £3,120 19 and books debis of £3,650 The realisations were comparable to
the statement of affairs of the company on liguidation

Other Assets

There were no further assets 1dentified on the statements of affairs However, at
present, [ continue to investigate potential further asset recoveries and [ am therefore
not n a position to conclude the liquidation at the present time

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 1 have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department
for Business Innovation & Skills (BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, I am not able
to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, I made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may
be appropriate  This assessment took into account information provided by creditors
erther at the mnitial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation
questionnaire My investigations are ongoing at the date of thus report, and 1 am
therefore unable to comment further 1n order to avoid prejudicing any potential action

Creditors
Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors




42

43

44

45

46

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

5.8

Preferential Creditors

The director’s statement of affairs estimated preferential claims at £9,230 00.
However, no claims have been received or processed in respect of the entitlements of
the former employees

Accordingly, no claim in respect of preferential creditors has been received from the
National Insurance Fund

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £211,205 95 from 9 creditors I have yet to receive
claims from 6 creditors whose debts total £35,893 30 as per the director’s statement of
affairs

The Company did not grant any floating charges to a secured creditor Accordingly,
there 1s no requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors, which only applies where a floating charge was
created after 15 September 2003

I would confirm that 1t 1s not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors However, this 1s dependent on the level
of any future realisations

Liguidator’s Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors held on 1 July 2014, the creditors approved that the basis
of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by
him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 1 July 2014 to 30 June 2015 are £7,980 50 Ths
represents 39 65 hours at an average rate of £201 27 per hour

My time costs for the entirety of the hquidation to date, being 1 July 2012 to 30 June
2015, are £11,721 00 This represents 57 00 hours at an average rate of £205 63 per
hour To date, no remuneration has been drawn on account

Attached 15 a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by
staff grade during the second year of the liquidation n respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me 1n managing the Liquidation

Also attached 1s a cumulattve Time Analysis for the period from 1 July 2013 to 30
June 2015 which provides details of my time costs since appointment

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ 1s available on request or can be
downloaded from www marksbloom co uk/insolvency-info/guides

Attached 1s additional information 1n relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use
of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade.

Since the date of appointment, no category 2 disbursements have been taken




61

71

72

81

Liquidator’s Expenses

All expenses incurred since my appointment as hiquidator have been reimbursed and
are detailed in full in the attached receipts and payments account

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request 1n wrting that the Liquidator provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised 1n this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress
report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the
basis fixed for the Liquidator’s remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration
charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report,
are excessive

Next Report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hiquidation within two
months of the next anmiversary of the hquidation, unless I have concluded matters
prior to this, in which case [ will write to all creditors with my final progress report
ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors

——

A J Whelan
Liquidator
27 August 2015




Academy Furniture And Interiors Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/07/2014 From 01/07/2013
of Affairs To 30/06/2015 To 30/06/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
NiL Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
3,600 00 Book Debts NiL 3,650 00
3,000 00 Cash a2t Bank NIL 3,120 19
Bank Interest Gross 2 57 305
257 6,773 24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 3000
Preparation of S of A NiL 5,500 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 300
Statutory Advertising NIL 225 00
NIL (5,758 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(9,230 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NiL NIL
NiL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(65,619 77) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(2,180 00) Employees NIL NIL
(18,300 00} Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(28,114 45) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(40,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(156,855.22) 257 1,015.24
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Current Alc 1,015 24
1,015.24
- Andrew John Whelan
Liquidator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 27 August 2015 07 08




MARKS BLOOM
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

From 1 July 2014 to 30 June 2015

Academy Furniture And Intenors Limited

HOURS
Average

Other Senior| Assistants & Time Cost] Hourly Rate
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager] Professional| Support Staff| Total Hours £ £
Admimstration & Planning 140 330 210 000 680 1,492 50 21949
Investigations 260 1540 130 4 00 23 30| 4,58550 186 80
Realisation of Assets 000 710 000 000 710 1,489 00 209872
Creditors 030 000 180 025 245 413 50 168 78
Total Fees Claimed £ 1,434 00 5,385 00 821 50 340 00 7,980 50
Total Hours 4 30 2580 530 425 39 65 201 27
Average Rate £ 333 49 208 72 158 00 80 00
MARKS BLOOM
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES
From 1 July 2013 to 30 June 2015 Academy Furniture And Intenors Limited
HOURS

Average

Other Senior| Assistants & Time Cost| Hourly Rate
Classification of Work Function Partner Managery Professional] Support Staff| Total Hours £ £
Administration & Planning 430 570 610 000 16 10| 3,562 50 22127
Investigations 400 17 50 130 400 26 80| 5,467 50 204 01
Realisation of Assets 000 770 210 Q00 980 1,934 50 197 40
Creditors 060 050 270 0 50 430 756 50 17563
Total Fees Claimed £ 2,952 00 6,518 00 1,891 00 360 00 11,721 00
Total Hours 8 90 3140 12 20 4 50 57 00 20563
Average Rate £ 331 69 207 58 155 00 80 00




ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (S1P9)

Policy
Detailed below 15 Marks Bloom’s policy n relation to

o  Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and expenience to meet
the specific requirements of the case The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a
Manager, and an Administrator or Assistant  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment The
charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors 1n this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below  We have also indicated alongside,
the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category | disbursement to a case generally compnse of external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly referable
to the appointment in questicn but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, or document storage We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge
any Category 2 disbursements

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of current charge-out rates (effective from January 2015) 1s detailed below

Grade of staff Charge-out rates per hour Previous rates from January 2013

Insolvency specialists

Licensed Insclvency Practitioners £360 £330
Qualified managers £220 to £250 £200t0 £210
Qualified professional staff £175 £i55
Assistants and support staff £90 £80
Other staff

Qualified accountancy staff £126to £138 £120to £132
Other professional staff £102to0 £114 £99 10 £108
Assistants and support staff £54 to £78 £54 to £72

The mimmum time unit 1s 6 minuies




